(or by the appropriate Tribal leader or applicant), shall:

- (a) Administer the CCDF program, directly or through other governmental or non-governmental agencies, in accordance with §98.11;
- (b) Apply for funding under this part, pursuant to §98.13;
- (c) Consult with appropriate representatives of local government in developing a Plan to be submitted to the Secretary pursuant to §98.14(b);
- (d) Hold at least one public hearing in accordance with §98.14(c); and
- (e) Coordinate CCDF services pursuant to §98.12.

§ 98.11 Administration under contracts and agreements.

- (a) The Lead Agency has broad authority to administer the program through other governmental or nongovernmental agencies. In addition, the Lead Agency can use other public or private local agencies to implement the program; however:
- (1) The Lead Agency shall retain overall responsibility for the administration of the program, as defined in paragraph (b) of this section;
- (2) The Lead Agency shall serve as the single point of contact for issues involving the administration of the grantee's CCDF program; and
- (3) Administrative and implementation responsibilities undertaken by agencies other than the Lead Agency shall be governed by written agreements that specify the mutual roles and responsibilities of the Lead Agency and the other agencies in meeting the requirements of this part.
- (b) In retaining overall responsibility for the administration of the program, the Lead Agency shall:
- (1) Determine the basic usage and priorities for the expenditure of CCDF funds:
- (2) Promulgate all rules and regulations governing overall administration of the Plan;
- (3) Submit all reports required by the Secretary:
- (4) Ensure that the program complies with the approved Plan and all Federal requirements;
- (5) Oversee the expenditure of funds by subgrantees and contractors;
 - (6) Monitor programs and services;

- (7) Fulfill the responsibilities of any subgrantee in any: disallowance under subpart G; complaint or compliance action under subpart J; or hearing or appeal action under part 99 of this chapter; and
- (8) Ensure that all State and local or non-governmental agencies through which the State administers the program, including agencies and contractors that determine individual eligibility, operate according to the rules established for the program.

§98.12 Coordination and consultation.

The Lead Agency shall:

- (a) Coordinate the provision of services for which assistance is provided under this part with the agencies listed in \$98.14(a).
- (b) Consult, in accordance with §98.14(b), with representatives of general purpose local government during the development of the Plan; and
- (c) Coordinate, to the maximum extent feasible, with any Indian Tribes in the State receiving CCDF funds in accordance with subpart I of this part.

§ 98.13 Applying for Funds.

The Lead Agency of a State or Territory shall apply for Child Care and Development funds by providing the following:

- (a) The amount of funds requested at such time and in such manner as prescribed by the Secretary.
- (b) The following assurances or certifications:
- (1) An assurance that the Lead Agency will comply with the requirements of the Act and this part;
- (2) A lobbying certification that assures that the funds will not be used for the purpose of influencing pursuant to 45 CFR part 93, and, if necessary, a Standard Form LLL (SF-LLL) that discloses lobbying payments;
- (3) An assurance that the Lead Agency provides a drug-free workplace pursuant to 45 CFR 76.600, or a statement that such an assurance has already been submitted for all HHS grants;
- (4) A certification that no principals have been debarred pursuant to 45 CFR 76.500;
- (5) Assurances that the Lead Agency will comply with the applicable provisions regarding nondiscrimination at 45

§ 98.14

CFR part 80 (implementing title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended), 45 CFR part 84 (implementing section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended), 45 CFR part 86 (implementing title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended) and 45 CFR part 91 (implementing the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended), and:

- (6) Assurances that the Lead Agency will comply with the applicable provisions of Public Law 103–277, Part C—Environmental Tobacco Smoke, also known as the Pro-Children Act of 1994, regarding prohibitions on smoking.
- (c) The Child Care and Development Fund Plan, at times and in such manner as required in §98.17; and
- (d) Such other information as specified by the Secretary.

§98.14 Plan process.

In the development of each Plan, as required pursuant to §98.17, the Lead Agency shall:

- (a)(1) Coordinate the provision of services funded under this Part with other Federal, State, and local child care and early childhood development programs, including such programs for the benefit of Indian children. The Lead Agency shall also coordinate with the State, and if applicable, tribal agencies responsible for:
- (A) Public health, including the agency responsible for immunizations;
- (B) Employment services/workforce development;
 - (C) Public education; and
- (D) Providing Temporary Assistance for Needy Families.
- (2) Provide a description of the results of the coordination with each of these agencies in the CCDF Plan.
- (b) Consult with appropriate representatives of local governments;
- (c)(1) Hold at least one hearing in the State, after at least 20 days of state-wide public notice, to provide to the public an opportunity to comment on the provision of child care services under the Plan.
- (2) The hearing required by paragraph (c)(1) shall be held before the Plan is submitted to ACF, but no earlier than nine months before the Plan becomes effective.

(3) In advance of the hearing required by this section, the Lead Agency shall make available to the public the content of the Plan as described in §98.16 that it proposes to submit to the Secretary.

§ 98.15 Assurances and certifications.

- (a) The Lead Agency shall include the following assurances in its CCDF Plan:
- (1) Upon approval, it will have in effect a program that complies with the provisions of the CCDF Plan, and that is administered in accordance with the Child Care and Development Block Grant Act of 1990, as amended, section 418 of the Social Security Act, and all other applicable Federal laws and regulations;
- (2) The parent(s) of each eligible child within the area served by the Lead Agency who receives or is offered child care services for which financial assistance is provided is given the option either:
- (i) To enroll such child with a child care provider that has a grant or contract for the provision of the service; or
- (ii) To receive a child care certificate as defined in §98.2;
- (3) In cases in which the parent(s), pursuant to §98.30, elects to enroll their child with a provider that has a grant or contract with the Lead Agency, the child will be enrolled with the eligible provider selected by the parent to the maximum extent practicable;
- (4) In accordance with §98.30, the child care certificate offered to parents shall be of a value commensurate with the subsidy value of child care services provided under a grant or contract;
- (5) With respect to State and local regulatory requirements (or tribal regulatory requirements), health and safety requirements, payment rates, and registration requirements, State or local (or tribal) rules, procedures or other requirements promulgated for the purpose of the CCDF will not significantly restrict parental choice from among categories of care or types of providers, pursuant to §98.30(f).
- (6) That if expenditures for pre-Kindergarten services are used to meet the maintenance-of-effort requirement, the State has not reduced its level of effort